PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING IN LEAF, PEEL AND
SEED EXTRACTS OF Annona muricata (SOURSOP)

AINATUL AQILAH BINTI MOHD RASHID

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Phytochemical Screening in Leaf, Peel
and Seed Extracts of Annona Muricata (Soursop)” was submitted by Ainatul
Aqilah binti Mohd Rashid, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree
of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and
was approved by

Faikah Awang@]Ismail
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologt MARA
40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Lili Syahani Rusli

Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences

Dr. Nor’aishah Abu Shah
Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

Date:

Universiti Teknologt MARA
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4  Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Annona muricata

2.1.1 Botanical Informations

2.1.2  Usage of Annona muricata
2.2 Phytochemicals

2.2.1 Phenolics

2.2.2 Flavonoids

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
32  Methods
3.2.1 Collection and Preparation
3.2.2 Extraction of Phytochemical
3.2.2 Preliminary Qualitative Phytochemical Screening
3.2.2.1 Ferric Chloride Test for Phenolics
3.2.2.2 Shinoda Test for Flavonoids
3.2.3 Quantitative Phytochemical Screening
3.2.3.1 Preparation of Standard Calibration Curve
3.2.3.1 Total Phenolics Content (TPC)
3.2.3.2 Total Flavonoids Content (TFC)
33 Statistical Analysis

v

PAGE
iii

iv

vi

vii

viii

ix

DWW N = =

— O 0 O L L

13
13
13
13
14
14
14
15
15
15
16
16
17
17
18



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Preliminary Qualitative Phytochemical Screening
4.1.1 Ferric Chloride Test for Phenolics
4.1.2 Shinoda’s Test for Flavonoids
42  Quantitative Phytochemical Screening
42.1 Total Phenolics Contents
422 Total Flavonoids Contents
423 One-way ANOVA Test

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

19
19
20
22
24
24
29
33

36

37
42
49



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING IN LEAF, PEEL AND

SEED EXTRACTS OF Annona muricata (SOURSOP)

In this study, the total phenolics and flavonoids content in Amnnona muricata leaf,
peel and seed extracts were identified. The total phenolics or flavonoids content
between the three were also compared. The leaf, peel and seed were extracted with
ethanol by using plant tissue homogenization method. The extracts were subjected
to phytochemical qualitative and quantitative screenings. Preliminary qualitative
screenings were performed by using standard chemical tests. Ferric chloride test
proved the presence of phenolics when the dark green, dark brown and brown
colour of leaf, peel and seed extracts solution turned dark green whereas Shinoda
test proved the presence of flavonoids when the dark green, dark brown and brown
colour of leaf, peel and seed extracts solution extracts solutions developed into red
colour. Next, quantification of total phenolics content and total flavonoids content
were determined spectrophotometrically using Folin-Ciocalteu assay and
aluminium chloride colorometric assay, respectively. Total phenolics content in the
three parts of Annona muricata ranged from 0.10467 + 0.000577 mg GAE/ g to
0.13800 + 0.000000 mg GAE/ g. Meanwhile total flavonoids content in the three
parts of Annona muricata ranged from 0.31700 = 0.002000 mg CEQ/ g to 0.53367
+ 0.000577 mg CEQ/ g. One-way ANOVA revealed there were significant
difference in total phenolics and flavonoids content between the three samples.
Phenolics was extracted the highest in peels, followed by seed and then by leaf.
Meanwhile, for flavonoids, leaf extracted the highest, followed by seed and then
peel.

ix



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION 
	1.1 Background of study 
	1.2 Problem Statement 
	1.3 Significance of Study 
	1.4 Objectives of the Study 


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW 
	2.1 Annona muricata 
	2.1.1 Botanical Informations 
	2.1.2 Usage of Annona muricata

	2.2 Phytochemicals 
	2.2.1 Phenolics
	2.2.2 Flavonoids 



	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw Materials 
	3.1.2 Chemicals 
	3.1.3 Apparatus 

	3.2 Methods 
	3.2.1 Collection and Preparation 
	3.2.2 Extraction of Phytochemical 
	3.2.3 Preliminary Qualitative Phytochemical Screening 
	3.2.4 Quantitive Phytochemical Screenings 

	3.3 Statistical Analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 
	4.1 Preliminary Qualitative Pytochemical Screenings
	4.2 Quantitative Phytochemical Screenings


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

	CITED REFERENCES 
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE 



