PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING IN LEAF, PEEL AND SEED EXTRACTS OF Annona muricata (SOURSOP)

AINATUL AQILAH BINTI MOHD RASHID

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Phytochemical Screening in Leaf, Peel and Seed Extracts of Annona Muricata (Soursop)" was submitted by Ainatul Aqilah binti Mohd Rashid, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Faikah Awang Ismail Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Lili Syahani Rusli Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor Dr. Nor'aishah Abu Shah Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		
СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of Study	3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4
СНА	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Annona muricata	5
	2.1.1 Botanical Informations	5
	2.1.2 Usage of Annona muricata	6
2.2	Phytochemicals	8
	2.2.1 Phenolics	9
	2.2.2 Flavonoids	10
СНА	PTER 3: METHODOLOGY	13
3.1	Materials	13
	3.1.1 Raw Materials	13
	3.1.2 Chemicals	13
	3.1.3 Apparatus	13
3.2	Methods	14
	3.2.1 Collection and Preparation	14
	3.2.2 Extraction of Phytochemical	14
	3.2.2 Preliminary Qualitative Phytochemical Screening	g 15
	3.2.2.1 Ferric Chloride Test for Phenolics	15
	3.2.2.2 Shinoda Test for Flavonoids	15
	3.2.3 Quantitative Phytochemical Screening	16
	3.2.3.1 Preparation of Standard Calibration Curv	e 16
	3.2.3.1 Total Phenolics Content (TPC)	17
	3.2.3.2 Total Flavonoids Content (TFC)	17
3.3	Statistical Analysis	18

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			19
4.1	Prelin	reliminary Qualitative Phytochemical Screening	
	4.1.1	Ferric Chloride Test for Phenolics	20
	4.1.2	Shinoda's Test for Flavonoids	22
4.2	Quant	itative Phytochemical Screening	24
	4.2.1	Total Phenolics Contents	24
	4.2.2	Total Flavonoids Contents	29
	4.2.3	One-way ANOVA Test	33
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			36
СІТБ	n Ree	FRENCES	37

CITED REFERENCES	37
APPENDICES	42
CURRICULUM VITAE	49

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING IN LEAF, PEEL AND

SEED EXTRACTS OF Annona muricata (SOURSOP)

In this study, the total phenolics and flavonoids content in Annona muricata leaf, peel and seed extracts were identified. The total phenolics or flavonoids content between the three were also compared. The leaf, peel and seed were extracted with ethanol by using plant tissue homogenization method. The extracts were subjected to phytochemical qualitative and quantitative screenings. Preliminary qualitative screenings were performed by using standard chemical tests. Ferric chloride test proved the presence of phenolics when the dark green, dark brown and brown colour of leaf, peel and seed extracts solution turned dark green whereas Shinoda test proved the presence of flavonoids when the dark green, dark brown and brown colour of leaf, peel and seed extracts solution extracts solutions developed into red colour. Next, quantification of total phenolics content and total flavonoids content were determined spectrophotometrically using Folin-Ciocalteu assay and aluminium chloride colorometric assay, respectively. Total phenolics content in the three parts of Annona muricata ranged from $0.10467 \pm 0.000577 \text{ mg GAE/g to}$ 0.13800 ± 0.000000 mg GAE/ g. Meanwhile total flavonoids content in the three parts of Annona muricata ranged from 0.31700 ± 0.002000 mg CEQ/ g to 0.53367 \pm 0.000577 mg CEQ/ g. One-way ANOVA revealed there were significant difference in total phenolics and flavonoids content between the three samples. Phenolics was extracted the highest in peels, followed by seed and then by leaf. Meanwhile, for flavonoids, leaf extracted the highest, followed by seed and then peel.